Long position 6,280 6,728
Short position (5,994) (7,458)

Put (1,715) (1,400) 0.1 (1)
Long position 6,145 3,990
Short position (7,860) (5,390)

Forward contracts 50 275 (0.4) (0.1)
Long position 50 275

Total recognized in other current
assets and liabilities

(30.1) 30

   (*) A negative notional amount (in bbl) represents a short position
 () Negative fair values were recorded in liabilities and positive fair values in assets.

Financial income Jan-Sep/2012 Jan-Sep/2011
Gain (loss) recognized in the results for the period (202) (76)

Consolidated
Garantees given as collateral 09.30.2012 12.31.2011

Edgar Filing: PETROBRAS - PETROLEO BRASILEIRO SA - Form 6-K

115

Generally consist of deposits 117 168

Page 63 of 77

Edgar Filing: PETROBRAS - PETROLEO BRASILEIRO SA - Form 6-K

116

ITR - Quarterly Information - 09/30/2012 - PETRÓLEO BRASILEIRO S.A. - PETROBRAS

Notes to the interim financial information
(Consolidated and Parent Company)
(In millions of reais, except when stated otherwise)

b)  Sensitivity analysis of crude oil and oil products derivatives

The probable scenario is the fair value at September 30, 2012. The stressed scenarios consider price changes on the
risk variable of 25% and 50%, respectively, comparatively to September 30, 2012.

Consolidated
Probable at Possible Remote

Oil and Oil Products Risk 09.30.2012 (∆ of 25%) (∆ of 50%)
Brent Derivative (Brent prices

increase)
11 (405) (820)

Inventories (Brent
prices decrease)

(2) 416 834

9 11 14

Diesel Derivative (Diesel
prices increase)

2 (70) (141)

Inventories (Diesel
prices decrease)

(11) 61 133

(9) (9) (8)

Freight Derivative (Freight
costs decrease)

(1) (1) (1)

Inventories (Freight
costs increase)

1 1 2

- - 1

Gasoline Derivative (Gasoline
prices increase)

(11) (57) (103)

Inventories (Gasoline
prices decrease)

35 87 138

24 30 35

LLS Derivative (LLS prices
decrease)

5 (12) (29)

Inventories (LLS prices
increase)

(4) 13 30

1 1 1

Edgar Filing: PETROBRAS - PETROLEO BRASILEIRO SA - Form 6-K

117

Naphtha Derivative (Naphtha
prices decrease)

2 (6) (14)

Inventories (Naphtha
prices increase)

(2) 6 14

- - -

Fuel Oil Derivative (Fuel Oil
prices increase)

(2) (135) (268)

Inventories (Fuel Oil
prices decrease)

7 141 276

5 6 8

Propane Derivative (Propane
prices increase)

(1) (29) (57)

Inventories (Propane
prices decrease)

1 29 57

- - -

WTI Derivative (WTI prices
decrease)

(34) (180) (332)

Inventories (WTI prices
increase)

58 193 329

24 13 (3)

Page 64 of 77

Edgar Filing: PETROBRAS - PETROLEO BRASILEIRO SA - Form 6-K

118

ITR - Quarterly Information - 09/30/2012 - PETRÓLEO BRASILEIRO S.A. - PETROBRAS

Notes to the interim financial information
(Consolidated and Parent Company)
(In millions of reais, except when stated otherwise)

c)  Embedded derivatives - Sale of ethanol

The Company entered into a sales agreement of ethanol based on a price formula set in the
time of signing the contract. The selling price of each ethanol cargo is based on the prices of

two distinct references: ethanol and of naphtha.

Considering that naphtha market prices does not have a strict relationship with the cost or